
Republic of the Philippines
Province of Iloilo

Municipality of Tigbauan
-o0o-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN
TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE BENJAMIN MELLIZA HALL ON MARCH 16, 1998 AT 9:15 A.M.

PRESENT:

HON. AGATON TUMABOTABO Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
HON. ROMEO LEDESMA                               Councilor 
HON. ALFONSO BABIERA                                                         Councilor
HON. RENE LEDESMA Councilor
HON. JESSIE TERRE Councilor
HON. NELLY TOLOSA Councilor
HON. JOSE EDGAR GATON Councilor    
HON. OFFERO TEMPLORA Councilor
HON. CORNELIA TERUEL Councilor
HON. JONATHAN TORRATO                                               PPSK President  

               ABSENT:
HON. RAMONITA ALCALA President,Liga ng mga Barangay

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Resolution No. 98-014

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
(MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR) THROUGH THE
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE, ILOILO CITY, AND THE MUNICIPALITY
OF TIGBAUAN REPRESENTED BY THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

           WHEREAS,  Congressman Mar Roxas,  thru his  initiative has  appropriated an allocation of
P45,000.00 for the Municipality of Tigbauan to cover funding requirements for plantation establishment;

           WHEREAS, 10% of this allocation equivalent to P4,500.00 will be retained by the PENRO to cover
administrative cost for its provincial /field personnel extending technical assistance for the duration of
the project; 

           WHEREAS, the abovementioned financial assistance is badly needed for the greening program of
this Municipality;

             WHEREAS, the Municipality of Tigbauan will either provide or purchase the seedling in line with
the plantation establishment and maintenance and protection activities; 

            WHEREAS, the release of the funds shall be in accordance with the approved work and financial
plan;

         WHEREAS, the Memorandum of agreement is a requirement by the DENR in order to avail of
financial assistance for particular project;



              NOWTHEREFORE,  upon motion by Honorable Jessie G.  terre,  Chairman,  Committee on
Environmental Protection and duly seconded by Honorable Romeo Ledesma,

              RESOLVED, AS WE HEREBY RESOLVE, to authorize the Municipal Mayor into a Memorandum of
agreement (MOA) with the Department of Environment and Natural  Resources (DENR) through the
Provincial  Environment  and  natural  resources  Office,  Iloil  City,  and  the  Municipality  of  Tigbuana,
represented by the Municipal Mayor,

                   RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward copies of this Resolution to the Department of Environment
and  Natural  Resources  (DENR)  through  the  Provincial  Environment  and  Natural  Resources  Office
(PENRO), Iloilo City, for their information and/or appropriate action.

               UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
               I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have quoted correctly the foregoing approved Resolution of the

Sangguniang  Bayan.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

MARLENE T. NAVA 
      S.B    Secretary 

ATTESTED:

   AGATON O. TUMABOTABO
Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

                           APPROVED:

CELSO T. LEDESMA
  Municipal Mayor

         




